

STATE OF MINNESOTA
IN COURT OF APPEALS

A06-396
A06-397

Susan Dunn, et al.

Respondents (A06-396)
Appellants (A06-397)

vs.

National Beverage Corp., a Delaware corporation, et al.,

Appellants (A06-396)
Respondents (A06-397)

DTM Distributing, Inc.,

Defendant (A06-396)
Respondent (A06-397)

APPELLANTS' BRIEF
(A06-396)

John Edward Connelly
Fiona B. Ruthven
FAEGRE & BENSON LLP
2200 Wells Fargo Center
90 South Seventh Street
Minneapolis, MN 55042
Telephone: (612) 766-7000

**Attorneys for National Beverage Corp.
and HJMP Corp.**

Phillip R. Krass
Benjamin C. Court
KRASS & MONROE, P.A.
8000 Norman Center Drive, Suite 1000
Minneapolis, MN 55437-1178
Telephone: (952) 885-5999

**Attorneys for Susan Dunn, Richard
Newstrom and Home Juice Citrus Products
Mid-West, Inc.**

Leif E. Rasmussen
STEFFENS & RASMUSSEN
3400 West 66th Street, Suite 300
Minneapolis, MN 55435
Telephone: (952) 920-5554

Attorneys for DTM Distributing, Inc.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
ISSUES PRESENTED	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
STATEMENT OF FACTS.....	5
ARGUMENT.....	17
I. THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE CONCLUDED AS A MATTER OF LAW THAT NATIONAL BEVERAGE DID NOT ASSUME, AND WAS NOT LIABLE FOR, ANY CONTRACTUAL OBLIGATIONS OF AMERICAN CITRUS UNDER THE 1972 AGREEMENT.....	17
A. DUNN AND TWIN CITY STAKED THEIR CONTRACT CASE ON THEIR ABILITY TO PROVE AN ASSUMPTION OF THE 1972 AGREEMENT.....	18
B. THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS FAIL TO SHOW NATIONAL BEVERAGE’S ASSUMPTION OF THE 1972 AGREEMENT	20
C. THE OTHER EVIDENCE FAILS TO ESTABLISH NATIONAL BEVERAGE’S ASSUMPTION OF OBLIGATIONS UNDER THE 1972 AGREEMENT.....	26
II. THE JURY’S ANSWERS TO QUESTIONS 1-4 OF THE SPECIAL VERDICT FORM ARE NOT SUPPORTED BY THE EVIDENCE.....	28
A. THE JURY’S ANSWER TO SPECIAL VERDICT FORM QUESTION NO. 1 CANNOT STAND.....	28
B. THE JURY’S ANSWER TO SPECIAL VERDICT FORM QUESTION NO. 2 CANNOT STAND.....	29
1. At the time of the alleged breach, plaintiffs had explicitly transferred all purported contract rights, and ceded all control over the alleged agreement.....	30
2. The transferee, Service Distributing, reached a new at-will relationship with National Beverage in April 2002, abandoned that relationship several weeks	

	later, and had no objection in August 2002 to the actions allegedly constituting breach.	33
	(a) Service rejected the alleged agreement and made a new one.	33
	(b) Service abandoned performance of the buyer's obligations under the alleged agreement.....	34
	(c) Service assented to the act alleged to constitute breach	36
	C. THE JURY'S ANSWERS TO SPECIAL VERDICT FORM QUESTION NOS. 3 AND 4 CANNOT STAND.	36
III.	THE DISTRICT COURT SHOULD HAVE CONCLUDED THAT NATIONAL BEVERAGE FACED NO LIABILITY FOR DEFAMATION AS A MATTER OF LAW	40
	A. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT NATIONAL BEVERAGE MADE THE ALLEGED DEFAMATORY STATEMENT.	41
	B. UNDER DUNN AND TWIN CITY'S OWN THEORY OF THE CASE, AT THE TIME THE STATEMENT WAS MADE, IT WAS NOT FALSE.	43
	C. THERE WAS NO EVIDENCE THAT THE ALLEGED STATEMENT HARMED DUNN OR TWIN CITY'S REPUTATION IN THE COMMUNITY.....	45
	D. THE STATEMENT AT ISSUE WAS PROTECTED BY A QUALIFIED PRIVILEGE.....	47
	CONCLUSION	49
	CERTIFICATION OF BRIEF LENGTH	50
	INDEX TO ADDENDUM.....	51

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	<u>Page</u>
Cases	
<i>Adv. Training Sys., Inc. v. Kaswell Equip. Co., Inc.</i> , 352 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1984)	48
<i>AKA Dist. Co. v. Whirlpool Corp.</i> , 948 F. Supp. 903 (D. Minn. 1996)	37
<i>Appollo v. Reynolds</i> , 364 N.W.2d 422 (Minn. Ct. App. 1985)	39
<i>B & H. Inv. Co. v. Union Stockyards Co. of Fargo</i> , 513 N.W.2d 264 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994)	30
<i>Brill v. Minnesota Mines</i> , 274 N.W.2d 631 (Minn. 1937)	49
<i>Buchanan v. Minn. State Dep't of Health</i> , 573 N.W.2d 733 (Minn. Ct. App. 1998).....	51
<i>Carlson Real Estate Co. v. Soltan</i> , 549 N.W.2d 376 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996)	38
<i>Columbia Propane, L.P. v. Wisconsin Gas Co.</i> , 661 N.W.2d 776 (Wis. 2003).....	24
<i>Comm. Assocs., Inc. v. Work Connection, Inc.</i> , 712 N.W.2d 772 (Minn. Ct. App. 2006)	19, 35
<i>Corporate Express Office Prods., Inc. v. Phillips</i> , 847 So.2d 406 (Fla. 2003).....	24
<i>D.H. Blattner & Sons, Inc. v. Firemen's Ins. Co. of Newark, N.J.</i> , 535 N.W.2d 671 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	42
<i>Diesen v. Hessburg</i> , 455 N.W.2d 446 (Minn. 1990).....	47
<i>Dominion Sports Servs., Inc. v. Bredehoft</i> , No. A04-2343, 2005 WL 3468137 (Minn. Ct. App. Dec. 20, 2005)	25, 26, 27
<i>Edelstein v. Duluth, M. & I. R. Ry. Co.</i> , 31 N.W.2d 465 (Minn. 1948).....	39
<i>Ernst v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 813 S.W.2d 910 (Mo. Ct. App. 1991)	27
<i>Fahrman v. Fredd</i> , No. C5-01-2034, 2002 WL 1467451 (Minn. Ct. App. July 1, 2002).....	50
<i>Geraci v. Eckankar</i> , 526 N.W.2d 391 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	46
<i>Hoggarth v. Minneapolis & St. L.R. Co.</i> , 164 N.W. 658 (Minn. 1917).....	30

<i>Hunter v. Hartman</i> , 545 N.W.2d 699 (Minn. Ct. App. 1996).....	48
<i>Indus. Rubber Applicators, Inc. v. Eaton Metal Prods. Co.</i> , 171 N.W.2d 728, 731 (Minn. 1969).....	35
<i>J.F. Anderson Lumber Co. v. Myers</i> , 206 N.W.2d 365 (Minn. 1973).....	23
<i>Krogness v. Best Buy Co., Inc.</i> , 524 N.W.2d 282 (Minn. Ct. App. 1994).....	37
<i>LaBeau v. Buchanan</i> , 236 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1975).....	31
<i>Lewis v. Equitable Life Assurance Soc’y</i> , 389 N.W.2d 876 (Minn. 1986).....	50
<i>Lipka v. Minn. School Employees Ass’n</i> , 537 N.W.2d 624, 631 (Minn. Ct. App. 1995)	42
<i>Lovell v. One Bancorp</i> , 818 F. Supp. 412 (D. Me. 1993)	42
<i>Marchant Inv. & Mgmt Co. v. St. Anthony West Neighborhood Org.</i> , 694 N.W.2d 92 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	44
<i>Metge v. Cen. Neighborhood Improvement Ass’n</i> , 649 N.W.2d 488 (Minn. Ct. App. 2002)	48
<i>Milkovich v. Lorain Journal Co.</i> , 497 U.S. 1 (1990)	46, 48
<i>Mitchell Mach., Inc. v. Ford New Holland, Inc.</i> , 918 F.2d 1366 (8th Cir. 1990)	27
<i>Myers v. Hearth Techs., Inc.</i> , 621 N.W.2d 789 (Minn. 1975)	30, 35
<i>Niccum v. Hydra Tool Corp.</i> , 438 N.W.2d 96 (Minn. 1989)	23
<i>Phase III Mktg, Inc. v. EZ Painter Co.</i> , No. 1:99-CV-557, 2000 WL 33252113 (W.D. Mich. Dec. 4, 2000)	27
<i>Pine Valley Meats, Inc. v. Canal Capital Corp.</i> , 566 N.W.2d 357 (Minn. Ct. App. 1997)	35
<i>Rausch v. Julius B. Nelson & Sons, Inc.</i> , 149 N.W.2d 1 (Minn. 1967).....	29
<i>Schlieman v. Gannett Minn. Broad., Inc.</i> , 637 N.W.2d 297 (Minn. Ct. App. 2001)	48
<i>Southwest Distrib. Co. v. Olympia Brewing Co.</i> , 565 P.2d 1019 (N.M. 1977).....	30
<i>State ex rel Hatch v. Cross Country Bank, Inc.</i> , 703 N.W.2d 562 (Minn. Ct. App. 2005)	29

<i>Stuempges v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 297 N.W.2d 252 (Minn. 1980)	46, 50
<i>Swanson v. Am. Hardware Mut. Ins. Co.</i> , 359 N.W.2d 705 (Minn. Ct. App. 1984)	46
<i>Watson’s Properties, LLC v. Menard, Inc.</i> , No. C0-01-2085, 2002 WL 1364064 (Minn. Ct. App. June 19, 2002)	19, 32
<i>Weinberger v. Maplewood Review</i> , 668 N.W.2d 667 (Minn. 2003)	44
<i>Wine Imports of Am., Ltd. v. Gerolmo’s Liquors, Ltd.</i> , 563 F. Supp. 163 (E.D. Wis. 1983)	23

Statutes

Minn. Stat. § 336.2-306	35
Minn. Stat. § 325D.44	3
Minn. Stat. §§ 80C.01-80C.22	3

Rules

Minn. R. Civ. P. 12	15
Minn. R. Civ. P. 50	4, 17
Minn. R. Civ. P. 56	4, 15, 17
